

<hr/>		X
STEVEN FENICHEL, GEORGINA	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
SHANLEY, MARIE TOMLINSON,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
BRIAN H. ARNETT, ALLEN	:	CAPE MAY COUNTY
LOVEKIN, JANE MCCARTHY, JAMES	:	Docket No. A -005933-06T1
F. MCCARTHY, PETER J. GUINOSSO	:	
and JOSEPH A. SOMMERVILLE,	:	
in their capacities as	:	
taxpayers and residents of	:	
the City of Ocean City, New	:	
Jersey,	:	On Appeal From:
Plaintiffs/Appellants	:	Superior Court of New Jersey
	:	Law Division: Cape May County
	:	Docket No. CPM-L-000548-06
--vs.--	:	
	:	
THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY, a	:	
municipal corporation of the	:	
State of New Jersey and	:	Sat Below:
THE CITY COUNCIL of the CITY	:	Hon. Joseph C. Visalli,
OCEAN CITY,	:	J.S.C.
Defendant-third party	:	
Plaintiff	:	
	:	
--vs.--	:	
	:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY	:	
AFFAIRS	:	
Third party defendant	:	
<hr/>		X

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

STEVEN FENICHEL, GEORGINA SHANLEY, MARIE TOMLINSON, BRIAN H. ARNETT, ALLEN LOVEKIN, JANE MCCARTHY, JAMES F. MCCARTHY, PETER J. GUINOSSO and JOSEPH A. SOMERVILLE

Ira Karasick, Esq.*
460 Bloomfield Avenue
Montclair, NJ 07042
(973) 509-1800
**Counsel of Record*

Paul S. Ryan**
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1444 Rhode Island Avenue NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200
** *Application for Admission
Pro Hac Vice Pending*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRILIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. CITY OF OCEAN CITY POSSESSES THE HOME RULE AUTHORITY TO ENACT AND IMPLEMENT THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE	12
A. New Jersey Constitution Permits the City’s enactment of the proposed Ordinance and requires that any State laws concerning municipal home rule be liberally construed in favor of the existence of the City’s home rule authority.....	12
B. <u>N.J.S.A. 40:48-2</u> , granting municipalities broad police power to enact ordinances necessary and proper for the good government and protection of the municipality and its inhabitants, authorizes the proposed Ordinance at issue in this case.....	19
C. Specific Faulkner Act provisions, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-29 and 40:69A-30, authorize the City to make and enforce the proposed Ordinance for the good government and protection of the welfare of the City.....	27
II. THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW ...	32
A. The proposed Ordinance does not conflict with any State statute or constitutional provision and, therefore, is not preempted under the conflict preemption doctrine.....	34
B. New Jersey Legislature has not preempted the field of campaign finance law.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams Newark Theatre Co. v. City of Newark, 22 N.J. 472
(1956), aff'd 354 U.S. 931 (1957)22, 24

Apt. House Council v. Mayor & Council, Ridgefield, 123 N.J.
Super. 87 (Law Div. 1973), aff'd o.b., 128 N.J. Super.
192 (App. Div. 1975)22

Auto-Rite Supply Co. v. Mayor and Township Committeemen of
Woodbridge, 25 N.J. 188 (1957)33

Brown v. City of Newark, 113 N.J. 565 (1989).....15

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....26

City Council of the City of Elizabeth v. Naturile 136 N.J.
Super. 213 (1975)29

Collingswood v. Ringgold, 66 N.J. 350 (1975).....22

DeSoto v. Smith, 383 N.J. Super. 384 (App. Div. 2006).....28

Dome Realty, Inc. v. City of Paterson, 83 N.J. 212 (1980)..passim

Fanelli v. City of Trenton, 135 N.J. 582 (1994).....15

Fred v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Old Tappan, 10 N.J.
515 (1952)20, 21, 22

Garneau v. Eggert, 113 N.J.L. 245 (Sup. Ct. 1934).....22

Gold v. Trenton City Council, 121 N.J. Super. 137 (App.
Div. 1972)22

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....39

Hudson Circle Servicer, Inc. v. Town of Kearny, 70 N.J.
289 (1976)22

In re Public Service Electric and Gas Co., 35 N.J. 358
(1961)16

Inganamort v. Borough of Fort Lee, 62 N.J. 521
(1973)16, 20, 22, 24

Kennedy v. City of Newark, 29 N.J. 178 (1959).....22, 24, 31, 34

<u>Keuerleber v. Twp. of Pemberton</u> , 260 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 541 (App.Div.1992)	29
<u>Kligman v. Lautman</u> , 98 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 344 (App. Div. 1967).....	21
<u>Kopin v. Orange Prods., Inc.</u> , 297 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 353 (App. Div. 1997)	11, 36
<u>Lehrhaupt v. Flynn</u> , 140 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 250 (App. Div. 1976), <u>aff'd</u> 75 N.J. 459 (1978)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Manalapan Realty v. Manalapan Tp. Comm.</u> , 140 <u>N.J.</u> 366 (1995)	12
<u>Mango v. Pierce-Coombs</u> , 370 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 239 (App. Div. 2004)	11, 36
<u>Masters-Jersey, Inc. v. Mayor and General Council of Borough of Paramus</u> , 32 <u>N.J.</u> 296 (1960)	34
<u>McClelland v. Tucker</u> , 273 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 410 (App. Div. 1994).	11, 36
<u>Mogolefsky v. Schoem</u> , 50 <u>N.J.</u> 588 (1967).....	22
<u>Monmouth Lumber Co. v. Ocean Tp.</u> , 9 <u>N.J.</u> 64 (1952).....	14
<u>Moyant v. Paramus</u> , 30 <u>N.J.</u> 528 (1959).....	22
<u>N.J. Builders Ass'n v. East Brunswick Tp.</u> , 60 <u>N.J.</u> 222 (1972)	17, 21, 22, 24
<u>Overlook Terrace Management Corp. v. W. New York Rent Control Bd.</u> , 71 <u>N.J.</u> 451 (1976)	21, 33, 38, 39
<u>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Boylan</u> , 307 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 162 (App. Div. 1998)	11
<u>Quick Check Food Stores v. Springfield</u> , 83 <u>N.J.</u> 438 (1980)	21, 23, 26
<u>Riggs v. Township of Long Beach</u> , 109 <u>N.J.</u> 601 (1988).....	15
<u>Sente v. Mayor and Council of Clifton</u> , 66 <u>N.J.</u> 204 (1974).....	22
<u>Silco Automatic Vending Co. v. Puma</u> , 108 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 427 (App. Div. 1970)	22
<u>State v. Boston Juvenile Shoes</u> , 60 <u>N.J.</u> 249 (1972).....	22, 30, 31

State v. Pinkos, 117 N.J. Super. 104 (App. Div. 1971).....36

Summer v. Teaneck, 53 N.J. 548 (1969).....passim

Wagner v. City of Newark, 24 N.J. 467 (1957).....31

Statutes and Rules

N.J.S.A. 40:48-2.....passim

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-29.....passim

N.J.S.A. 40:69A-30.....passim

The 2007 New Jersey Fair and Clean Elections Pilot Project Act," P.L. 2007, Chapter 60, available at
http://www.njleg.state.nj.us/2006/Bills/AL07/60_.PDFpassim

New Jersey Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-1 et seq......8, 35

Other Authorities

New Jersey Election Law Enforcement Commission, White Paper No. 18, Local Campaign Financing: An Analysis of Trends in Communities Large and Small 5 (2005), available at
http://www.elec.state.nj.us/pdf/files/White_Papers/White18.pdf13, 14, 18
